institutional investors led by a subsidiary of Gaw Capital) and Grand Future Ventures Limited (“Newco”)

to, among other things, govern the shareholding structure of Newco and the capital contribution by the

Investor and Mr. Chung for the purpose of funding its subscription of the rights shares.

On 6 March 2025, the resolutions to approve proposed share consolidation, authorised share capital

increase and the transactions contemplated in the Proposal have been duly passed by the shareholders.

On 15 April 2025, share certificates for the fully-paid rights shares in connection with the Rights Issue

were despatched to the relevant shareholders entitled thereto, and accordingly the Rights Issue was

completed.

91

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the directors of the Guarantor having made all

reasonable enquiries, the table below sets out the shareholding structure in respect of the ownership and

control of the Guarantor by Mr. Chung, immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders (Note 1)

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

No. of shares % (Note 1) No. of shares % (Note 1)

Mr. Chung, Newco &

subsidiaries . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2,589,596,031 56.24% 8,043,146,314 62.38%

Mr. Kan Sze Man . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11,895,250 0.26% 11,895,250 0.09%

Public
– Public shareholders . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2,003,403,557 43.50% 4,838,663,968 37.53%

– Underwriter of

  the Rights Issue . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . – – – –

Total number of shares 4,604,894,838 100% 12,893,705,532 100%

Note:

(1)	 The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and sums of amounts
listed in this table are due to rounding adjustments.

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Group intends to allocate approximately HK$800 million

from the proceeds of the Proposal for the repayment of indebtedness maturing in 2025, including the

2021 Guaranteed Notes due in July 2025 and the associated coupon payments. Approximately

HK$1,119.5 million from the proceeds of the Proposal is intended to be allocated to cash reserves

primarily for working capital requirements as a buffer to ensure a prudent level of liquidity. The Group